AGENDA ITEM:

17

B.O.A. MEETING:

July 28, 2021

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 21-83 (City)

LOCATION:

587-619 Houston Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Houston Street Properties LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Cindy Reaves – SR Consulting LLC

REQUEST:

Variances from 8.3.6D, 8.3.10B(3), 8.3.10C(4), 8.3.10E(3), 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii), and 4.6.5C to
allow a multi-family housing development

AREA:

+/-1.6475 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Commercial Mixed-Urban – 1 (CMU-1) and University District Overlay (UDO)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 8.3.6D, Paragraph 8.3.10B(3), Paragraph 8.3.10C(4), Paragraph 8.3.10E(3),
Sub-Item 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii), and Sub-Section 4.6.5C of the Unified Development Code (UDC) to develop a five story, 92-unit
apartment complex. This project requires variations from the landscape buffer requirements (UDC 4.6.5C) and from the
building width (UDC 8.3.6D), building frontage (UDC 8.3.6D), parking setback (UDC 8.3.6D), ground floor transparency (UDC
8.3.6D), trash collection screening (UDC 8.3.10B(3)), uninterrupted fencing (UDC 8.3.10C(4)), pervious surfacing (UDC
8.3.10E(3)), and detached sign (UDC 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii)) standards of the University District Overlay (UDO).
2. The dual purpose of the UDO is to serve as a guide to property owners, developers, and architects when considering new
construction and to encourage development that is both sensitive to the existing urban form and reflective of the
appropriate uses, scale, and character of the University District. The auto-oriented site design presented by the applicant
is incongruent with the intent of the UDO, and appears be the direct cause of the practical difficulties that would arise
from a strict application of the building width, building frontage, landscaping and screening standards of the Code. See
further analysis on pages 17-18 of this report.
3. The applicant has failed to provide evidence of undue hardship or practical difficulty that would justify the approval of
these variances. Further, Staff finds that the granting of these variances will be injurious to the neighborhood and the
general welfare and will not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site does not exhibit any extraordinary feature(s). This
imparts upon the owner no hardship or practical difficulty under the strict adherence to the Code.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. It is important to note,
however, that Sec. 13-4-202(b)(2)(C)(iii) of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that variance requests may be inconsistent
with a community’s long range general plan. See further analysis on pages 16-17 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rejection
Staff Writer: Clarke Shupe-Diggs

E-mail: Clarke.Shupe.Diggs@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Houston Street

+/-375.6 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2140

Parcel ID:

046024 00004, 046024 00005, 046024 00006, 046024 00007, 046024 00008,
046024 00009, and 046024 00010

Existing Zoning:

Commercial Mixed-Urban – 1 (CMU-1) and University District Overlay (UDO)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 57 notices were mailed on July 14, 2021.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Normal Station neighborhood
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow

4

Staff Report
BOA 21-83

July 28, 2021
Page 5

AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Commercial Mixed-Urban – 1 (CMU-1) and University District Overlay (UDO)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

CMU-1 and UDO

East:

Campus Master Plan – 1 (CMP-1)

South:

CMU-1 and UDO

West:

Abutting Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3) and UDO
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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UNIVERSITY DISTRICT FRONTAGE MAP (UDC 8.3.6C)

SUBJECT PROPERTY
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UNIVERSITY DISTRICT FRONTAGE MAP (UDC 8.3.7)

SUBJECT PROPERTY
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from Houston Street, looking south

View of subject property from Houston Street, looking southeast
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View of subject property from Houston Street, looking north
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SITE PLAN
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CONCEPT ELEVATIONS
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The applicant is requesting variances from Sub-Section 8.3.6D, Paragraph 8.3.10B(3), Paragraph 8.3.10C(4),
Paragraph 8.3.10E(3), Sub-Item 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii), and Sub-Section 4.6.5C to allow a multi-family housing
development.
Variance Criteria
Staff disagrees the variance criteria as set out in Sub-Section 9.22.6A of the Unified Development Code are met;
see pages 19-20 of this report for the responses provided by the applicant.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A.

Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

Site Description
The subject property is comprised of seven parcels located at 587-619 Houston Street in the Normal Station
neighborhood, zoned Commercial Mixed-Urban – 1 (CMU-1) and University District Overlay (UDO). The site is
+/-1.6475 acres with seven single-family principal dwelling structures located on the west side of Houston
Street. Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal structures on the site were built between 1925 and 1951 and are
currently single-story structures with ground floor areas ranging from 972-1648 square feet. Mature trees are
sprinkled throughout the site and the surrounding land uses are a mixture of institutional and residential (both
single- and multi-family). There are overhead powerlines along the northern property line of 587 Houston Street
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(Parcel ID: 046024 00004) and the southern property lines of 595 Houston Street (Parcel ID: 046024 00005), 605
Houston Street (Parcel ID: 046024 00007), and 619 Houston St (Parcel ID: 046024 00010).
Site Plan Review
•
•
•
•
•

•

•

Multifamily apartments as a principal use is permitted by right
The seven existing parcels are being modified to accommodate a single-lot layout
Total number of stories:
5 stories
Total number of units:
92 units
Building and Parking Placement
▪ Building Setbacks
o Front:
7 feet
o Side (interior):
30 feet
o Rear:
10 feet
▪ Parking
o Total parking required:
46 spaces
o Total parking provided:
101 (on-site) spaces, 114 (total) spaces
o Parking setback:
Landscaping and Screening
▪ Streetscape Plate S-3 fronting Houston Street
▪ 6-foot sight-proof perimeter wooden fencing (north, west, south property lines)
▪ 6-foot metal picket fencing (east property line)
Access
▪ Two curb cuts are proposed along the Houston Street frontage

Relevant Unified Development Code Clauses
Sub-Section 8.3.6D to allow a building width of 186 feet (in excess of the 100-foot maximum), a building frontage
of 49 percent (lower than the 60 percent minimum required for lots fronting primary streets), parking setbacks
of 4 feet (10 feet is required abutting single-family residential) and 1.5 feet (15 feet is required from the primary
street), and to waive the ground floor transparency requirement (50 percent is the required minimum).
Paragraph 8.3.10B(3) to allow a trash collection service area (dumpster) to be located 5 feet away from a
residentially zoned property line (lower than the required 50-foot minimum separation).
Paragraph 8.3.10C(4) to allow 375 feet of uninterrupted fencing along the rear (west) property line and 150 feet
of uninterrupted fencing along the side (north and south) property lines (in excess of the 100-foot maximum).
Paragraph 8.3.10E(3) to allow asphalt paving for all parking spaces (pervious material is required for all parking
spaces provided beyond the minimum).
Sub-Item 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii) to allow a monument sign in front of a building set back 7 feet from the street (one
monument sign is permitted if the front façade of a building is set back at least 35 feet from the street).
Sub-Section 4.6.5C to allow a modified landscape buffer that is 5 feet in width and comprised of only a 6 foot
sight-proof wooden fence due to the proximity of overhead powerlines (a Class III, 15-foot width landscape
buffer is required between the boundaries of the CMU-1 and RU-3 districts).
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Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Staff uses the following criteria contained in Memphis 3.0 to determine consistency.
1. The future land use planning map: The
subject site is identified as Anchor
Neighborhood – Mix of Building Types
(AN-M) in the future land use planning
map.
2. The land use category descriptions and
graphic portrayals, including whether the
proposed use is compatible with the zone
districts listed in the zoning notes and the
proposed building(s) fit the listed form and
location characteristics:
(AN-M) areas are a combination of one to
three-story house-scale buildings with building scale large home and
apartments of up to four stories close to anchors and along corridors. In
these neighborhoods is a mix of attached, semi-detached, and detached
residential, all located within a 10-minute walk from the anchor
destination. Any mixed-use is along corridors, allowing shopping
destinations to connect between mixed-use and residential
neighborhoods.
“AN-M” Goals/Objectives:
Preservation, stabilization, and/or intensification of neighborhoods, focusing investment toward areas
that support plan goals and objectives, locating housing near services, jobs, transit, building up not out.
“AN-M” Form & Location Characteristics:
• Primarily detached, single-family house-scale residences of 1-3 stories in height.
• Attached, house-scale single-family, duplexes, triplexes and quadplexes of 1-3 stories in height
permitted on parcels within 200 feet of an anchor and at intersections where the presence of such
housing type currently exists.
• Building-scale large homes and apartments of 2-4 stories in height permitted on parcels within 100
feet of an anchor; at intersections where the presence of such housing type currently exists at the
intersection.
• Other housing and commercial types along avenues, boulevards and parkways as identified in the
Street Types Map where same types exist on one or more adjacent parcels
The request for a multi-family development meets these criteria because the proposed apartment
building conforms with the AN-M form and location characteristics and will support efforts to stabilize
and intensify residential density throughout the University Planning District.
3. Existing, adjacent land uses and zoning: The subject site is surrounded by the following land uses: single16
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and multi-family residential and institutional. The subject site is surrounded by the following zoning
districts: CMP-1 and RU-3. The requested land use (multi-family apartments) is compatible with these
adjacent land uses and zoning districts because it is similar in nature to the surrounding uses.
4. The degree of change map: The subject site
is identified as Accelerate in the degree of
change map.
5. The degree of change descriptions:
Accelerate areas rely on a mix of private,
philanthropic, and limited public resources
to intensify the existing pattern of a place.
Actions for accelerating anchors and
anchor neighborhoods are meant to speed
up development activity and to increase
density and the existing mix of uses. The
request for a multi-family development meets these criteria because it will provide increased density
and a broader mix of uses to the area; consolidate smaller lots into larger parcels that are more attractive
for development; and potentially attract retail and service uses that cater to larger scale markets.
Based on these criteria, this proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan.
Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 8.3.6D, Paragraph 8.3.10B(3), Paragraph 8.3.10C(4), Paragraph
8.3.10E(3), Sub-Item 8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii), and Sub-Section 4.6.5C of the Unified Development Code (UDC) to
develop a five story, 92-unit apartment complex. This project requires variations from the landscape buffer
requirements (UDC 4.6.5C) and from the building width (UDC 8.3.6D), building frontage (UDC 8.3.6D), parking
setback (UDC 8.3.6D), ground floor transparency (UDC 8.3.6D), trash collection screening (UDC 8.3.10B(3)),
uninterrupted fencing (UDC 8.3.10C(4)), pervious surfacing (UDC 8.3.10E(3)), and detached sign (UDC
8.3.13G(2)(a)(ii)) standards of the University District Overlay (UDO).
The dual purpose of the UDO is to serve as a guide to property owners, developers, and architects when
considering new construction and to encourage development that is both sensitive to the existing urban form
and reflective of the appropriate uses, scale, and character of the University District. Due to the high availability
of public transportation and the impact that parking for residential development may have on the safety and
livability of the surrounding neighborhoods, the UDO exempts all nonresidential buildings from the off-street
parking and loading requirements, as established under UDC Chapter 4.5, and permits a reduced parking ratio
for all residential buildings.
As shown on the submitted site plan, approximately 40-50 percent of the site appears to be designated for
surface parking. The applicant intends to provide 101 on-site parking spaces, though only 46 spaces are required
under the UDO parking reduction established in UDC 8.3.10E(3). This arrangement significantly reduces the
buildable area of the site. The auto-oriented site design presented by the applicant is incongruent with the
intent of the UDO, and appears be the direct cause of the practical difficulties that would arise from a strict
application of the building width, building frontage, landscaping and screening standards of the Code.
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The applicant has failed to provide evidence of undue hardship or practical difficulty that would justify the
approval of these variances. Further, Staff finds that the granting of these variances will be injurious to the
neighborhood and the general welfare and will not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the
development code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends rejection; however, if approved, staff recommends the following conditions:
Conditions
1. Bulk variances are granted to permit the following:
a. A maximum building width of 186 feet
b. A minimum building frontage of 49 percent
c. A minimum parking setback (abutting single-family residential) of 4 feet
d. A minimum parking setback (from primary street) of 1.5 feet
e. A minimum ground floor transparency of 50 percent
f. A minimum setback for trash collection service areas of 5 feet
g. A maximum length of uninterrupted fencing of 375 feet along the rear (west) property line and
150 feet of uninterrupted fencing along the side (north and south) property lines
h. Asphalt type paving material for all surface parking areas
i. One (1) monument sign is permitted fronting Houston Street, set back a minimum of 0 feet
j. A modified landscape buffer lining the side (west) property line, subject to administrative review
and approval by the Division of Planning and Development.
2. The City Engineer shall determine the design, number, and location of curb cuts.
3. All refuse containers shall be completely screened from view from all adjacent properties and all public
right-of-way
4. A landscape plan shall be submitted for administrative review and approval by the Division of Planning
and Development.
5. Elevations with exterior finishes shall be submitted for review and approval by the Division of Planning
and Development (OPD).
6. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Zoning Administrator shall
be submitted to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and
approval by the Division of Planning and Development.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:

No comments received.

City/County Fire Division:
•

All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.

•

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect
required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended). Preliminary
review of site plan submitted shows Fire department access does not comply with IFC section 503. 150’
FD access to all portions of proposed building cannot be achieved from Houston. North parking FD access
requires clear width of 20’ per 503.2.1. South parking lot FD access creates a dead end in excess of 150’
requiring an approved turnaround per 503.2.5(amended).

•

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

•

Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except
when approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

•

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code
Enforcement

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health Department:

No comments received.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

No comments received.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
Two letters of opposition were received at the time of completion of this report and are subsequently attached.
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